

No.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VINCENT CUSANO, p/k/a Vinnie Vincent and d/b/a Streetbeat  
Music and d/b/a Vinnie Vincent Music,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GENE KLEIN, PAUL STANLEY nee STANLEY EISEN, THE KISS  
COMPANY, GENE SIMMONS WORLDWIDE, INC., SIMSTAN  
MUSIC LTD., KISSTORY LTD., and POLYGRAM RECORDS, INC.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ERIK S. JAFFE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20008  
(202) 237-8165

*Counsel for Petitioner*

Dated: May 22, 2006

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Pages</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	14
I. The Decision Below Flagrantly Ignores Clear Bankruptcy Law Regarding Ownership of Assets That Have Reverted to a Debtor and the <i>Res</i> <i>Judicata</i> Bar to Competing Claims on Those Assets by Creditors. ....	15
II. This Court Should Exercise Its Supervisory Authority To Either Take this Case for Full Review or Summarily Reverse the Decision of the Ninth Circuit. ....	23
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anastasoff v. United States</i> , 223 F.3d 898 (CA8), vacated as moot, 235 F.3d 1054 (CA8 2000) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	27
<i>Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 05-379, 546 U.S. --, 126 S. Ct. 1195 (2006) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	25
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 543 U.S. 447 (2005) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	26
<i>Bradshaw v. Richey</i> , 546 U.S. --, 126 S. Ct. 602 (2005) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	25
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	26
<i>Callaway v. Benton</i> , 336 U.S. 132 (1949) .....	23
<i>Childress v. Taylor</i> , 945 F.2d 500 (CA2 1991) .....	18
<i>City of Memphis v. Greene</i> , 451 U.S. 100 (1981) .....	24
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 547 U.S. 77 (2004) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	26
<i>Duplessis v. Valenti (In re Valenti)</i> , 310 B.R. 138 (CA9 BAP 2004) .....	16
<i>Dye v. Hofbauer</i> , 546 U.S. --, 126 S. Ct. 5 (2005) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	25
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. --, 126 S. Ct. 403 (2005) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	25, 28
<i>Erickson v. Trinity Theatre, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 1061 (CA7 1994) .....	18
<i>Florida v. Rodriguez</i> , 469 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	24
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. --, 126 S. Ct. 1613 (2006) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	25
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (CA9 2001) .....	28

<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	26
<i>Illinois v. Fisher</i> , 540 U.S. 1174 (2004) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	26
<i>In re Berryman Products, Inc.</i> , 183 B.R. 463 (N.D. Tex. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 91 F.3d 140 (CA5 1996).....	16
<i>In re Chattanooga Wholesale Antiques, Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 458 (CA6 1991).....	16
<i>In re Chisolm</i> , 156 B.R. 336 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1993).....	18
<i>In re Circle K Corp.</i> , 198 B.R. 784 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 1996).....	16
<i>In re Cumberland Farms, Inc.</i> , 162 B.R. 62 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1993).....	18
<i>In re Grimm</i> , 168 B.R. 102 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1994).....	16
<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 308 (CA3 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 924 (2003) .....	15
<i>In re Regional Bldg. Systems, Inc.</i> , 254 F.3d 528 (CA4 2001).....	18
<i>Kane v. Garcia-Espitia</i> , 546 U.S. --, 126 S. Ct. 407 (2005) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	25
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	19
<i>Maggio v. Zeitz</i> , 333 U.S. 56 (1948) .....	23
<i>Maryland v. Antonelli Creditors' Liquidating Tr.</i> , 123 F.3d 777 (CA4 1997).....	17
<i>Matter of Howe</i> , 913 F.2d 1138 (CA5 1990).....	16
<i>Middleton v. McNeil</i> , 541 U.S. 433 (2004) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	26
<i>Ministry of Defense and Support for Armed Forces of Islamic Republic of Iran v. Elahi</i> , 546 U.S. --, 126 S. Ct. 1193 (2006) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	25

<i>Mitchell v. Esparza</i> , 540 U.S. 12, 15 (2003) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	26
<i>Montana v. Kennedy</i> , 366 U.S. 308 (1961) .....	24
<i>New York City Transit Authority v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979).....	24
<i>New York v. Sapper</i> , 336 U.S. 328 (1949).....	14
<i>Schriro v. Smith</i> , 546 U.S. --, 126 S. Ct. 7 (2005) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	25
<i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> , 450 U.S. 785 (1981).....	27
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004) ( <i>per curiam</i> ).....	26
<i>Southern Constr. Co. v. Pickard</i> , 371 U.S. 57 (1962).....	24
<i>Stoll v. Gottlieb</i> , 305 U.S. 165 (1938) .....	16
<i>Sure-Snap Corp. v. State Street Bank and Tr. Co.</i> , 948 F.2d 869 (CA2 1991).....	15
<i>Thomas v. RTC (In re Thomas)</i> , 184 B.R. 237 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. 1995).....	19
<i>United States v. Bentson</i> , 947 F.2d 1353 (CA9 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 504 U.S. 958 (1992) .....	17
<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 422 U.S. 171 (1975) .....	24
<i>United States v. Redmond</i> , 36 B.R. 932 (D. Kan. 1984) .....	18
<i>United States v. Ruzicka</i> , 329 U.S. 287 (1946).....	23
<i>Weinstein v. University of Illinois</i> , 811 F.2d 1091 (CA7 1987) .....	18
<i>Wilkerson v. McCarthy</i> , 336 U.S. 53 (1949) .....	24
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	26

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 1141..... passim  
17 U.S.C. § 201..... 3, 18  
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 2

**Rules**

SUP. CT. R. 10.1 ..... 15  
SUP. CT. R. 16.1 ..... 15, 25

**Other Authorities**

1 NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT, § 6.02..... 18  
Richard S. Arnold, *Unpublished Opinions: A  
Comment*, 1 J. APP. PRAC. & PROCESS 219 (1999) ..... 28
